
N'S!j:od 

Decision No. _8 .... 0..;;..=1 .... 7 ...... 4 ___ _ 

BEFORE !HE PUBI.IC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF 'XHE STATE: OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of t:b.j~ Application of ) 
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, a ) 
corporation, for an order authoriz- ~ 
;ng it to increase rates charged ) 
for water in the San Carlos Distriet. ) 

Applieation No. 52875-
(Filed ~Pt.· 21, 1971; 
Amended Jan. 7, 1972) 

McCutcheon, Doyle, Brown & Enerson, by 
A. Crawford Greene. Jr., A~torney at Law, 
for caiifornIa Water service Company, 
applicant. 

Michael Aaronson. Attorney at TAw, for City 
of San carlos; p:otestant. 

William C. Bricca, Attorney at Law, and 
JobIl E. Brown, for the 'Commi.ssion staff. 

OPINION ..... _---- ...... -
On September 21, 1971, applicant California Water Service 

Co~any filed the application herein requesting authority to, in­
crease certain of 1ts rates charged for water service- i: the San 
Carlos District. An amendment to the 3p?lication was filed by 
8??lieant on January 7, 1972. 

The following table compares. applieant's present and pro­
posed rates for metered water service: for the years 1972~ 1973 .and 

1~74. Th~ pro?Osed rates for the years 1970 and" 1971 are not shown 
because tM amendmet:.e to the application was filed and the hear:tns. 
was held in 1972. 

-1-



.e 

General Metered Service 

Rates 

Service Charge: 

For SIS x 3/4-inch meter 
For 3/4-inCh meter 
For l-inch meter 
For 1-1/2-ineh meter 
For 2-inch meter 
For J-inch meter 
Por 4-ineh meter 
For 6-inch meter 
For 8-inch meter 
For 10-inch meter 

Quantity Rates: 
First 30,000 cu.ft.) 

per 100 cu. ft. 
OVe'r 36',000 eu.fe.) 
per 100 cu. ft. 

: Per Meter Per Month 
Pro~osed tor calendar "!tear 

Present 1 72 1973 1974 -' ~ ~ 
$ 2.42 $ 2.63 $2.72 $2.83 

2 .. 67 2.89 2'.99 3.11 
3.57" 3.95, 4.08 4.25 
4.97 5-.52 5: .. 71 5.94 
& .. 32 7.10 7."34 7.64" 

11.62 13'.15- 13.60 14.15 
16.12 17.8a 18.50 19'.24 
26.12 29 .. 72 30".74 '31.98. 
39.12 44.18 45.:70 47.54 
48.12 54.70 56-.. 58: 58.86' 

.388 .448 .463 

.383 .393 .407 .422 

'l'he Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge 
a?plica'ble to all metered service and to· which is' 
to be added the monthly charge computed at ~e' 
Quantity Rate .. 

After notice) public hearing on this matter was held befo~e 
Examiner Cline in San Carlos on February 23, 1972' and in San: 
Francisco on February 24) 1972. The matter was taken 1.mder su~::nis­
sio'Q. upon the filiug of Volume 2 of the transcript on April 3, 1972 .. 

In 1971 applican'C bad approxircate1y 8~3S4 Cletered sel:v.Lces, 
62 priv3te fire protection flat rate services) and 570 public fire 
p:otection flat rate services tn its San C~rlos District which in­
cludes the City of San Carlos and certain unincorporated area 
adjaceI.!:c t:o the Ci~y of San Carlos located in San Mateo County, as 
d.e1ineated on the service a::ea Ol8.p of the San Carlos· District:. 

A1?plicant owo.s and operates 't.;ater. syster:.s in 22 operating. distriets> 
all ~f whicn are in california. 



e .e 
A.528-75 NB 

Re~t;1~s of Operation 

The following tabulation compares the estimated summary 
of earning~ for the test year 1972, under pxesent and proposed 
rates 7 prepared by applicant and by the staff: 

: 

Summary of Earnin~s 
(~st~matea Year 19 Z) 

:AJ2I2lieant EstimAted.: Start' ~timB.ted : : : : Company : : CQ%Ilpo:lY :Applieant: : : Present : Proposed: Present : Proposed : Excee<L9 : IUe : Rates : Rate~: Rates : Rates* : SW!#· 
(Dollars in lho~ande) 

Opera.ting Revenue~ $1~067.2 $J.~163.7 $l~077.C $lI'177 .. 2, $ (9~S) 
O~ra.ting ~es 
Operations and. m3.1ntenance 563.4- 563.4 548.9 548,,9' JAS Admin.~ G«leral and Mise. 12~5 12.5 12.8 ' lZ.S' (S)· Taxes other than Income 10S.9 llO .. 4- 105.9 101,s 3.0 DepMd.ation 80'.0 SO.O 80.0 80.0 Alloea.ted. Common i·Z ~·2 68·2 63·2' 4.8: Subtotal 8 .5 840.0 816.5 818.1 22 .. 0 
IncOl:le Taxe~ 

~2't 102. 2 64·2 112'Z {S,6) , Total Exponse~ 894. 94.5.2 88l.0 9:3:3.S 13.4 : 
Net Operating Revenues 172.8 218.5 196.0 243.4 (2,3: .. 2) 
Depreciated. Rate we 2~$90S 2~S90.7 2~$90.7 2~S90.1 
Rate or Ret'C-""n 5.9$% 7 .. 56% 6.7~ s.42$ (.80)%, 
Average M~red. Custome%"3 

D:i.scuss:i.on 

S,4OO 8,1.37 

(Red Figure) 

* At app1ieantt~ proposed 1972 rates. 
# At present rates. 

: 
: 

Operating Revenues: '!he staff estimate of operating, reve­
nues at present r.a.tes exceeds tile applicant's esti.tD.3te by $9,SOC~ 

The steff wi!:ness testified that he made 3 field investiga .. 
~ion of the San Carlos area. Eight cOtldolllin!l.1IIl 03 partme:l.tS;t which 

will have 12 to 18 living units, 3D.d 26 large residences are prese'o.t.-
1y ~der eOllStructio:. i:t applicant f s service area tl As a result of 

this field inves~igation the staff witness included a larger number. 
oi co::m:n£-.:c!.al customers in a.is estimate ti:J.An;we%'e ir.cluded i'd tl1.e' 

-3-



e 
A.52875 NB· 

applicant's estim.'lte which W::$ based on the number of hi~­
torically recorded customers. 

Both the applicant and the staff increased their estimates 
of metered industrial sales after special consideration· was given to 
the Roslin Hospital Linen SuPply's greatly increased consumption. 
The staff r s estimate of revenue from industrial customers is also· 
higher than that of the applicant. 

The staff's revenue estimates will be adopted as reason-
able. 

Operating and Maintenance Expenses and Administrative and 
General Expenses: Tbe staff's higher estimate of the costs of pur­
chased water is based upon the staff's higher estimate of to~l 
water consumption in the test year. 

The staf~r s payroll estimate for 1972 includes an amot:nt 
for district growth plus the 5.5 percent wage increase and the 
increase in benefits negotiated with the locals of the Utility 
Workers of Ame:ica effective January 1,. 1972. 

Ap?licane trended p.ayrolls for 1960 through 1959:. This 
resulted in an estimated increase of 7 percent which also inc~udes' 
fringe benefits. The staff's estimate of fringe benefits was 
included in the estimate of Administrative and General Expenses. 
!he staff's estimates of Operating Expenses which are $14,500 
lower than those of applicant will be adopted in this proceeding. 
!he staff's estimate of Admjnistrative and Geners.lal'ld Miscellaneous 
Expenses which are $300 higher than that of· applicant will also be 
adopted .. 

Taxes Other '!'han Income: The staff's estimate of Taxes 
Other Than Income is $3,000 less than that of the ap?licant. The 
staff est~tc of payroll taxes is lower than that of applicant 
because the staff's peyroll estimate is lower than that: of applicant. 
Ou the other ~nd, the staff's est~te of Local Franchise Taxes is 
gree.t:er than that of applicant because of the staf:'s higher revenue 
estimate.. The principal difference arises through comp3riso't':.of 
the estim3.~es of ad v.::lorem :.:;x. T'o.e appl.ic.sr..t' s es:ir:.::ttc ~f . 

-4..- ,.,,"+, 



e .e 
A .. 52875 NB 

ad valorem tax was obtained by trending the historical recorded ad 

v:llorem tax. !he staff witness based his estimate on a judgment 

~t the increasing trend of ad valorem tax would flatten. The 
staff est:i.:mates of Taxes Other Than Income will be adopted as rea­
sonable. 

Allocated Common Expenses: the staff bas reviewed appli­
cant's allocation factors to each distri~t and bas found that 
a?plicau1: used the same methods as the staff and that the factors 
were reasonable. !he difference between the scaff and applicant r s 

estimates of total common expense for the test year is mainly due 
to the staff's more selective use of cost indices. The sea'ff's 
estimate will be adopted. 

Income Taxes: Tbe differences in estimated" Income Taxes 
of applicant and the staff result from differences, in est:t:mstes of 
revenues and expenses and ap?licar.t's failure to include an Invest­
ment Tax Credit in its calculation.. 3:he Income- Taxes estimate of 
the staff will be adopted as reasona~le. 

Rate Base: As the staff h.3s accepted the Depreciated 
:&ate Base estima:es shoor,.r.l in applicant's amended application, there 
is no difference in these estimates~ Such estimates will be adoptedw 

Rste of Return: '!he 3?plic.:nt is requesting step. r.ates 
'Which if based on its cstics1:es will allow it to e3rnapproximately 
7.56 percent rate of return during 1972 and rcaintain it lidequa'tely 
U1=ougb. 1974. According to applic:.:nt r s. estimates the operational 

slippege under normal conditions during these three years will 
amount to .42 ?ercent per year. 

'!'he staff recommends a range of rate of return between 
7.4 and 7.7 percetlt:. At present rates the' sUlff estimates show 

.32 percent operational slippage and at proposed rates .38 percent 
operational slippage. 

The a~torney for the City of ~n Carlos expressed concern 
3t the hearing 1:>ecallSe the rates of :return in bothtlle applicant's 
and t!le staff: s exhibits were computed after consider~tionof a:o. 

-5-



.e 
A.52875 NB 

allowance for income taxes. He concluded~ however, that the City 
of San Carlos would be willing to rely on the staff's evidence and 
presentation. The staff witness testified that the earnings after 
Income Taxes of the 110 leading industrial companies which the staff, 
had studied were in excess of the rate of return ranges' recommended' 
by the staff. 

The indicated downward trend in :ate of return is suffi­
cient to justify the authorization of stepped progression of rates. 
vre find to be reasonable a rate of return of 7.55 percent for the, 
fu~ure, which will produce a return on equity of approximately 
11 percent.. In authorizing a rate of return of 7.55- percent for the 
test year, we recognize that there will be operational slippage of 
.35 percent over the years. The step rates shown in Appendix A 

attached are designed such that the average rate' of return for the 
future will result in adequate earnings. 

The order that follows will, however, require that appli­
cant file additional earnings statements for the San GarlosDistrict 
to permit review of future decline in rate of return and initiation 
of appropriate action if a reduction in rates is indicated. 

Service: During 1970 and the first nine months of 1971, 
customer compl~ints received at ~pplicant's district office totaled 
164 of which 119 pertained to high bills, 32 related to quality) 
pressure or v~lume, and the remaining 13 pertained t~ miscellaneous 
items includi-ng leaking and noisy meters. During this same period 
there weX'e no infol:lW.l complaints to the Commission pertaining. t~ 
service. 

As a result of discussions with customeX's during 1t~ 
field investigation) the staff has concluded that the service':pro­
vided by applicant is s~tisfactory. 

Public Presentation: The only public presentation was 
that made by the City of San Carlos which has pre~ouslybeen dis­
cussed under the heading "Rate of Return. rr 

-6-



e .e 
A.5287S NB 

Findings and Conclusion 
The Commission finds tbae: 

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenue$;J but the pro­
posed rates set forth in ~e application are excessive. 

2. !he staff estimates, previously discussed herein~ of 
operatiug revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test 
year 19n, reasonably indicate the results of applicane 1,s o?erations 
in the near future at present rates, and at applicant's proposed' 
rates. 

3. A rate of return of 7.55 percent on the adopted rate base' 
for the future is reasonable. Such rate of return combined with 
operational sli~page of .35 percent per year, will result in reason­
able earnings. 

4. !he increases in rlltes and charges authorized herein are 
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable, 
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those 
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and uureasonable. 

5. Under existing federal guidelines the authorized increases 
are consistent with the Federal Government's economic stabilization 
program.. Data for the Federal Price Comm:Lssion are shown in 
Appendix :8. 

!he Commission concludes that the application should be granted 
to the extent set forth in the order which follows: 

ORDER -----
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. After the effeetive date of this order) California Water 
Service is authorized. to fUe the revised rate schedule attaChed to 
this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall eOtll?ly with General 
Order No. 96-A. !he effective date of the revised schedule 'Shall 
be four days after the date of filing. 'Xbe revised schedule shall 
apply only to service rendered on and after the effective date 
thereof. 

-7-



A.52875 NB. 

2. On or before April 1, 1973, applicant shall file with the 
Commission an earntngs statement for the San Carlos District for 
1972 normalized aud adjusted to the rate levels authorized: herein . 
for 1972, together with an estimate of earnings for 197~ under simi-
lar normalized conditions. On or before April 1, 1974, applicant 
shall file similar normalized aud estimated earnings statements for 
1973 and 1974. 

'!he effective date of this order shall be twenty days 
after the date hereof. 

San Francisco Dated at ________ ~, California, this 

of __ JU_N_E_'_' __ ~, 1972. 

COImJlJ.Ssoncrs 

-8-



A.52875 NB e 
APPENDIX A 

Schedule No.. SC-1 

~"ERAt METERED SERVICE 

APPUCABItI'I'Y 

Applicable to ~ motered water service. 

TERRITORY 

San Car1o.:J and vicinity,. San Mateo County. 

Per Meter Pe~Month 
1-1-73-. 

Be1"ore Through" Ai'ier 
1-1-73 12-31-73 12-31-73. 

For 518 x 3/4-inchmeter $ 2.53 $·2S7 
For 3/4-inch meter 2.79 2.84 
For 1-1nch meter 3'.73 3 .. 80 
For 1-l/2-inch meter 5~19 5.29 
For 2-1nchmeter 6.60 6.72 
For 3-i%leh meter 12-.13 12.36 
For 4-ineh meter 16 .. 82 17 .• 15 
For 6-ineh meter 'Zl.26 Z7~7$ 
For 8-ineh meter 40 .. 82 41.61 
For lo-inch meter 50.22 51 .. 1$ 

Quantity Rates: 

First 30,POOO eu.!t.,. per 100 eu.£t·. $ .409 $ .. 41S. 
Over' 30,.000 eu .. !t.,. per 100 eu .. tt. .390 .. 59> 

The Service ChArge is a.pplicable to all metered 
service.. It is a readiness-to-serve charge to 
which is a.dded the charge.. computed at the 
Quantity Rates,. 1"or water used during the month. 

$ 2 •. 62 
2'.89' 
'J~S7 .' 
5-.38 
6.85' 

12 •. 59 
17~47 
2$.30 .. 
4Z39 
52~14 

$, .4Zf 
.1.00 

(It , 
r , 
t , 
I , 
I, ,. 
r , , 
I 
r , , 
I· , , 

. , 
I 
r 
t' . , 
I, ,. 

c:b 



A.52875 • .e 
APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of 2. 

Data Regarding ~te Increase 
AucliOrizea for 

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
San carios District. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 300.16 of the 
Price Stabilization Regulations of the Federal Price Commission, 
as amended, the Public Utilities Commission certifies to the, 
Federal Price Commission as follows: 

Rates 

1. !he following table shows the present rates p 

the newly authorized rates to be effective 
in 1972. and the percentlge increase: 

General Metered Service 

Per Meter Per Month· 

Service Charge: 
Newly,.. ',Percentage 

Present " Authorized ," Increase' 

For SIS x 3/4-inch meter 
For 3/4-inch meter 
For l-inchmeter 
For 1-1/2-inch meter 
For 2-inch meter 
For 3-inchmeter 
For 4-iueh meter 
For 6-inch meter 
For 8-inch meter 
For lO-inch meter 

Quantity Rates: 

$ 2.42 
2 .. 6-7 
3.57 
4.97 
6.32 

11.62 
16.12 
26.12 
39'.12 
48.12 

$; 2;5~ 
2.79: 
3.73 
5~19 
&.60 

12.,13· 
16,.82 
27.26 
40.82 
50.22 

4:..5% 
4.5 
4.S 
4.4 
4.4 
4.4" 
4.~ 
4.4 
4.3, 
4.4" 

*First 30,000cu.ft., 
per 100, eu.ft. $ .338 $ •. 409: $.4 

*Over 30,000 cu.ft., 
per 100 eu.ft. .388: .390' .5 

* the present rates have just one block. 

2. The authorized increase in rates for 1972 annual­
ized is expected to provide $46,900 of increased 
revenues to applicant.. 

3-. The rate of return is expected to average 7.55- per­
cent as compared to 6.78 percent under present rates, 
an increase of about 11 percent. A rate of return 
of 7.55 percent is no more than the 7.55 percent 
rate of return on rate base granted to California 
Water Service Company by the last decision of this 
Commission applicable to' that utility. 



A.52875 .. 

APPENDIX :s 
Page 2 of 2 

4. The authorized increase· in rates for 1972 will 
increase the profits of California Water Service 
Company by approximately 0.071 percent of its 
total sales. 

5. The authorized increase in rates for .l972wi11 
increase applicant's overall rate of return on 
capital by approximately 0.021 percent. 

6.. Sufficient evidence was contained in the record 
to determine that the criteria set forth in 
par.3.graph Cd), (1) through (4) of Title 6, 
Chapter III, Part 300, Section 300 .. 16 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations, as. amended effee­
~ive January 17, 1972, were met by the rate 
l.ncrease. 

7. The authorized increase in rates is cost based·· 
and does not reflect future inflationary expec­
tations .. 

S. 'l:b.e authorized increase in rates is the mini­
mum. required to assure applicant 1 s continued, 
adequate and safe service or to provide' for 
n~cessary expansion by California Water Service 
Company to meet future requirements. 

9.. The increase will achieve the m:.lnimum rate of 
return needed to attract: c:a.pital at reasonable 
costs and not to impair the credit of the pub­
lic utility. 

This appendix to the rate decision constitutes the certi­
fication required'by the regulations of the Federal Price Cormnission. 


